

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JERRY PINNELL, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-05738-MAK

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. The Plan.	4
B. The Plan’s Investment Menu.	5
C. The Plan’s Expenses and Fees.	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Legal Standard and Applicable Law	7
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That the Plan’s Investments Charged Excessive Investment Management Fees.....	8
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail Under Controlling Third Circuit Precedent.....	9
2. ERISA Does Not Require That Defendants Offer CITs or SMAs.	12
3. ERISA Does Not Require That Defendants Offer Passively- Managed Investment Options.	13
4. ERISA Does Not Require the Use of the Lowest-Cost Share Class.....	14
a. The existence of less expensive share classes for some funds does not plausibly suggest Defendants breached their fiduciary duties.....	14
b. The Plan offered the lowest-cost share classes for most funds.....	15
5. The Fee-Related Comparisons in Plaintiffs’ Complaint Are Inaccurate and Misleading and Lend No Support to Their Claims.	16
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That Plan Participants Paid Unreasonable Recordkeeping Fees.	18
D. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim for Breach of the Duty of Loyalty.....	19
E. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Failure-to-Monitor Claim.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4636841 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2018).....	13
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ.</i> , No. 4:17-CV-1641, 2018 WL 4684244 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2018)	5, 19
<i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , No. 16 C 8157, 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018)	13
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Ferguson v. Ruane Cunniff & Goldfarb, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4466714 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2019).....	12
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	7, 18
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2017, 2012 WL 6000575 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Radian Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 08-2007, 2009 WL 2137241 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009).....	20
<i>Laboy v. Bd. of Trs. of Bldg. Serv. 32 BJ SRSP</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5127, 2012 WL 3191961 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2012)	12
<i>Larson v. Allina Health Sys.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Minn. 2018).....	12
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2011)	3, 10, 14
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	4, 15, 17

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
 No. CV 16-3981, 2017 WL 2303968 (D. Minn. May 25, 2017)17

Nelsen v. Principal Glob. Inv’rs Tr. Co.,
 362 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Iowa 2019)6

Patterson v. Cap. Grp. Cos.,
 No. Cv 17-4399, 2018 WL 748104 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2018)8

Patterson v. Morgan Stanley,
 No. 16-CV-6568 (RJS), 2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019).....5, 13

PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc., 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)8

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)..... passim

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
 No. 07-2098, 2010 WL 1688540 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2010).....8

Romero v. Nokia, Inc.,
 No. C 12-6260 PJH, 2013 WL 5692324 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2013)20

Rosen v. Prudential Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.,
 No. 3:15-CV-1839, 2016 WL 7494320 (D. Conn. Dec. 30, 2016)13

Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)13

Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.,
 No. 16-CV-6284 (KBF), 2017 WL 3701482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017)14, 20

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....1, 10, 11, 19

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)8, 10

White v. Chevron Corp.,
 No. 16-cv-0793, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016)5, 12, 14, 20

White v. Chevron Corp.,
 No. 16-CV-0793-PJH, 2017 WL 2352137 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2017).....3, 5, 14, 15

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)3

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”)

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 et seq..... passim
